

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/2/2019 3:20 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96766-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

COLLEEN DAVISON, legal guardian for K.B., a minor, on behalf of
themselves and others similarly situated, and GARY MURRELL,

Respondents,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON and WASHINGTON STATE OFFICE OF
PUBLIC DEFENSE,

Petitioners.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

John Midgley #WSBA #6511)
Emily Chiang (WSBA #50517)
Nancy Talner (WSBA #11196)
Breanne Shuster (WSBA #49993)
Jaime Hawk (WSBA #35632)

ACLU OF WASHINGTON
FOUNDATION
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630
Seattle, WA 98164
Telephone: (206) 624-2184

Mathew L. Harrington (WSBA
#33276)
Theresa H. Wang (WSBA #39784)
Lance A. Pelletier (WSBA #49030)

STOKES LAWRENCE, P.S.
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3000
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 626-6000
Cooperating Attorneys with the
ACLU-Washington

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Statement of Undisputed Facts 3

 1. Defendant OPD’s Knowledge of Deficiencies
 in the County’s Juvenile Public Defense
 System..... 4

 a. The Legislature Created OPD to
 Implement and Ensure the Right to
 Counsel 4

 b. OPD Has Actual and Direct Knowledge
 Regarding the Deficiencies in the
 County’s Juvenile Defense System..... 6

 2. Juvenile Defense Expert Confirms That the
 County’s Juvenile Defense System Falls Below
 Any Minimum Standard and is
 Unconstitutional..... 13

 3. OPD Has Done Nothing to Point Out to the
 County, Let Alone to Remedy, the Systemic
 Defects In the County’s Juvenile Defense
 System..... 16

 B. Procedural History 17

IV. ARGUMENT..... 19

 A. Standard of Review..... 19

 B. The Constitutional Guarantee of “Assistance of
 Counsel” is a Fundamental and Positive Right and the
 Duty to Protect It Belongs to the State..... 19

 1. Ample Precedent Recognizes the Right to
 Counsel is a Fundamental Right Requiring a
 System that Provides Adversarial Testing,
 Particularly for Juveniles 19

 2. The Right to Counsel is a Positive Right,
 Further Supporting that the Duty Belongs to the

	State and is Not Subject to Being Entirely Delegated to the Counties	23
3.	The Majority of State Courts to Consider the Issue Recognize that the State Cannot Abdicate Its Duty to Ensure that Counties Comply with the Right to Counsel.....	25
C.	The State’s Duty to Act is Triggered Here, Where the State Has Knowledge of the Ongoing and Systemic Failure of a County to Provide Constitutional Defense	29
D.	There is no Authority Supporting the State’s Claim that it Can Entirely Abdicate to the Counties Responsibility for Systemic Violations of the Right to Counsel	33
1.	The Duty Cannot be Fully Assigned.....	34
2.	Providing the Means for Counties to Provide Public Defense Funding Does Not Fulfill the State’s Duty.....	35
3.	The State’s Policy Choice to Delegate to Counties Does Not Diminish its Own Constitutional Duty.....	36
4.	The State’s Constitutional Duty is Not Altered by Home Rule Nor the State’s Choice to Appoint its Political Subdivisions as its Agents to Fulfill the Duty.....	37
E.	The State Must Act, Either Through the Office of Public Defense or Otherwise.	40
1.	The Constitution and Statutes Empower OPD to Act.....	40
2.	Even if OPD Were Not Empowered to Act, the State Must Nevertheless Act.....	43
F.	The Declaratory Judgment Sought by Plaintiffs is Essential to Remediying the Systemic Constitutional Violation in the County.....	45
V. CONCLUSION		48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Archie v. City of Racine</i> , 847 F.2d 1211, (7th Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Avery v. Alabama</i> , 308 U.S. 444, 60 S. Ct. 321, 84 L. Ed. 377 (1940).....	21, 23
<i>Bauman ex rel. Chapman v. Crawford</i> , 104 Wn.2d 241, 704 P.2d 1181 (1985).....	22
<i>Braam ex rel. Braam v. State</i> , 150 Wn.2d 689, 81 P.3d 851 (2003).....	23
<i>Carlson v. San Juan Cty.</i> , 183 Wn. App. 354, 333 P.3d 511 (2014).....	40
<i>Cf. Centurion Props. III, LLC v. Chicago Title Ins. Co.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 58, 375 P.3d 651 (2016).....	25
<i>Childress v. Johnson</i> , 103 F.3d 1221 (5th Cir. 1997)	30
<i>Columbia Irr. Dist. v. Benton County</i> , 149 Wash. 234, 270 P. 813 (1928)	39
<i>Columbia Riverkeeper v. Port of Vancouver USA</i> , 188 Wn.2d 421, 395 P.3d 1031 (2017).....	42
<i>Duncan v. State</i> , 284 Mich. App 246, 774 N.W.2d 89 (2009), <i>vacated</i> , 486 Mich. 1071, <i>reinstated</i> , 488 Mich. 957, <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 488 Mich. 1011 (2010)	27
<i>Gardiner v. U.S.</i> , 679 F. Supp. 1143 (D. Me. 1988).....	31
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335, 83 S. Ct. 792, 9 L. Ed. 2d 799 (1963).....	20, 26
<i>Hurrell-Harring v. State</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 8, 930 N.E.2d 217, 904 N.Y.S.2d 296 (2010).....	27
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1, 87 S. Ct. 1428, 18 L. Ed. 2d 527 (1967).....	20, 21

<i>In re Kittitas County for a Declaratory Order</i> , 8 Wn. App. 2d 585, 438 P.3d 1199 (2019).....	39
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 S. Ct. 2394, 180 L. Ed. 2d 310 (2011).....	14
<i>Kuren v. Luzerne County</i> , 637 Pa. 33, 146 A.3d 715 (2016).....	31
<i>Lakewood Racquet Club, Inc. v. Jensen</i> , 156 Wn. App. 215, P.3d 1147 (2010).....	19
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 477, 269 P.3d 227 (2012).....	23
<i>Mochizuki v. King Co.</i> , 15 Wn. App. 296, 548 P.2d 578 (1976).....	38
<i>Mun. of Metro. Seattle v. O’Brien</i> , 86 Wn.2d 339, 544 P.2d 729 (1976).....	39
<i>Nollette v. Christianson</i> , 115 Wn.2d 594, 800 P.2d 359 (1990).....	46
<i>Osmunson v. State</i> , 135 Idaho 292, 17 P.3d 236 (2000)	26, 28
<i>Phillips v. California</i> , Case No. 15CECG02201 (Fresno County, CA Superior Court April 12, 2016).....	27
<i>Quitman County v. State</i> , 910 So. 2d 1032 (Miss. 2005).....	29
<i>Remick v. Utah</i> , 2018 WL 1472484 (D. Utah Mar. 23, 2018)	28
<i>Schreiner Farms, Inc. v. Am. Tower, Inc.</i> , 173 Wn. App. 154, P.3d 407 (2013).....	19
<i>State Dep’t of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	41
<i>State Dept. of Ecology v. Wahkiakum County</i> , 184 Wn. App. 372, P.3d 364 (2014), <i>review denied</i> , 182 Wn.2d 1023 (2015).....	44
<i>State ex rel. Evans v. Bhd. of Friends</i> , 41 Wn.2d 133, 247 P.2d 787 (1952).....	42

<i>State ex rel. Summerfield v. Tyler</i> , 14 Wash. 495, 45 P. 31 (1896)	38
<i>State v. A.N.J.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Gresham</i> , 173 Wn.2d 405, 269 P.3d 207 (2012).....	19
<i>State v. S.J.C.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 408, 352 P.3d 749 (2015).....	22
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 190 Wn.2d 586, 416 P.3d 1182 (2018).....	22
<i>State v. Montroy</i> , 37 Idaho 684, 217 P. 611 (1923)	26
<i>Tucker v. State</i> , 162 Idaho 11, 394 P.3d 54 (2017)	26, 27
<i>U.S. v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648, 104 S. Ct. 2039, 80 L. Ed. 2d 657 (1984).....	21, 23
<i>Wash. State Housing Fin. Comm’n v. Nat’l Homebuyers Fund, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 3331356 (Wash. July 25, 2019).....	46
<i>Washington State Coalition for the Homeless v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 894, 949 P.2d 1291 (1997).....	46
<i>Whatcom County v. Hirst</i> , 186 Wn.2d 648, 381 P.3d 1 (2016).....	39
<i>Wilbur v. City of Mount Vernon</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (W.D. Wash. 2013).....	6, 16, 30, 32

Statutes

Laws of 2008, ch. 313.....	41
Laws of 2008, ch. 313, § 4.....	5
Revised Code of Washington 10.101.005.....	41
Revised Code of Washington 10.101.030.....	4, 5, 11, 31
Revised Code of Washington 10.101.060.....	11
Revised Code of Washington 10.101.060(1).....	4
Revised Code of Washington 10.101.060(2).....	4

Revised Code of Washington 2.70.005.....	4, 40, 41
Revised Code of Washington 36.26.020.....	4
U.S. Const. amend. VI; Wash. Const. art. I, § 22	19
Wash. Const. art. XI, §§ 1, 11.....	38

Other Authorities

2008 Joint Legislative Audit and Review Committee (JLARCO) report on the Office of Public Defense	41
American Bar Association’s <i>Ten Principles Of A Public Defense Delivery System</i>	31
Anna Aizer and Joseph J. Doyle, <i>Juvenile Incarceration, Human Capital, and Future Crime: Evidence from Randomly Assigned Judges</i> , THE QUARTERLY JOURNAL OF ECONOMICS 130:2 (2015), abstract at http://www.nber.org/papers/w19102	10
David A. Sklansky, <i>Quasi-Affirmative Rights in Constitutional Criminal Procedure</i> , 88 VA. L. REV. 1229, 1280 (2002)	25
David S. Kirk and Robert J. Sampson, <i>Juvenile Arrest and Collateral Educational Damage in the Transition to Adulthood</i> . SOCIOLOGY OF EDUCATION Vol. 86(1), 36-62 (2013), available at <a href="http://www.asanet.org/sites/default/files/savvy/journals/soe/Jan13S
OEFeature.pdf">http://www.asanet.org/sites/default/files/savvy/journals/soe/Jan13S OEFeature.pdf	10
Elisabeth S. Barnert, et. al, <i>How does Incarcerating Young People Affect Their Adult Health Outcomes?</i> , PEDIATRICS, Volume 139, No. 2 (February 2017), available at <a href="http://pediatrics.aappublications.org/content/pediatrics/139/2/e2016
2624.full.pdf">http://pediatrics.aappublications.org/content/pediatrics/139/2/e2016 2624.full.pdf	10
Jorge M. Farinacci-Fernós, <i>Looking Beyond the Negative-Positive Rights Distinction: Analyzing Constitutional Rights According to Their Nature, Effect, and Reach</i> , 41 HASTINGS INT’L & COMP. L. REV. 31, 43 (2018)	25
Langenscheidt’s New College Merriam-Webster Dictionary 583 (1996).....	43
Steve Lundin, <i>The Closest Governments to the People</i> , Washington State University and self-published, available at http://mrsc.org/getmedia/1c25ae05-968c-4edd-8039-	

af0cf958baa7/Closest-Governments-To-The- People.pdf.aspx?ext=.pdf.....	38
Susan Bandes, <i>The Negative Constitution: A Critique</i> , 88 MICH. L. REV. 2271 (1990).....	24, 25
WSBA Juvenile Offense Representation Guideline 2.2	22
WSBA Standards for Indigent Defense Services, Standards 10 and 11 ...	31

Rules

Juvenile Court Rule 9.2.....	42
Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.12.....	19
Superior Court Criminal Rule 3.1	42
